

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EVERYTOWN
FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC A. TIRSCHWELL
MARK ANTHONY FRASSETTO
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8365

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii
Interest of amicus curiae and summary of argument ...1
Argument.....2
I. The scope of the right to bear arms for self-
defense—and the ability of state and local
governments to regulate the public carrying
of loaded firearms—is not at issue here.....2
II. The historical claims of the petitioners and
their amici about the public carrying of
loaded firearms are incorrect or exaggerated...3
A. American history and traditions4
B. English history9
III. Given the limited nature of the petitioners’
challenge and the lack of support for their
historical claims, this Court should refrain
from opining on the scope of the right to
bear arms.....13
Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	8
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615)	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 7, 9
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	8
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	5
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	10
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	6
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	7

<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603)	12
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	11
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	7
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	8
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856)	9
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 35 W. Va. 367 (1891)	8
<i>Walburn v. Territory</i> , 9 Okla. 23, 59 P. 972 (1899)	7

Other authorities

4 Sir William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	11
Patrick Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012)	10
Sir Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1817 reprint)	10, 11, 12
Mark Frassetto, <i>Meritless Historical Arguments in Second Amendment Litigation</i> , 46 Hastings Const. L.Q. 531 (2019)	6

1 William Hawkins, <i>Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 489 (1721) (1824 reprint)	12, 13
1 The Writings of Thomas Jefferson (1853).....	6
Jonathan Meltzer, <i>Open Carry for All</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1486 (2014).....	5
Eric Ruben & Saul A. Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (Sept. 25, 2015), https://goo.gl/3pUZHB	7
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328).....	10
Benjamin Ogle Tayloe, <i>In Memoriam</i> (1872).....	6
